otherwise agree in this Agreement. 

3. The Fund shall provide a Loan to the Borrower, which the Borrower shall use to 

implement the Programme in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

Section B 

1. The amount of the Loan is five million three hundred thousand United States 

Dollars (USD 5 300 000.00) (the “Financing”).  

2. The Loan is granted on highly concessional terms. 

3.  The Loan shall be free of interest but shall bear a fixed service charge as determined 

by the Fund at the date of approval of the Loan by the Fund’s Executive Board, payable

[...]

There shall be a Programme Account in local currency (Fiji dollars), opened with a 

commercial bank, for the PMU to receive funds from the Designated Account. 

9. The Borrower shall provide counterpart financing for the Programme in the amount 

of one million one hundred and sixty-nine thousand United States Dollars 

(USD 1 169 000.00), financially or in-kind, in the form of taxes and duties. 

Section C 

1. The Lead Project Agency shall be the Ministry of Agriculture and Waterways 

(MoAW), in partnership with the Ministry of Environment and Climate Change (MoECC).